

No. 10-1997

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Herb Lux, Stephen Cruse, Andrew Mikel,
and **Eugene Foret**, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

Nancy Rodrigues, Jean Cunningham,
and **Harold Pyon**, members of the Virginia State
Board of Elections, in their official capacities, *Defendants-Appellees*

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia, Richmond Division

**Plaintiffs-Appellants' Emergency Motion for
Preliminary Injunction**

Mark Matney
MICHAEL C. TILLOTSON, LLC
13195 Warwick Blvd., Suite 2A
Newport News, VA 23602
757/969-5197
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

James Bopp, Jr.
Josiah Neeley
Scott F. Bieniek
Jared M. Haynie
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434
Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Factual Background	1
Argument	4
I. Absent an Injunction, Lux and His Supporters Will Be Irreparably Harmed	4
II. Lux and His Supporters Have Likely Success on the Merits	6
A. <i>Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Davis</i>	7
B. The Supreme Court’s Subsequent Decisions in <i>Meyer</i> and <i>ACLF</i> Overturn the Basis of This Court’s Decision in <i>Davis</i>	9
1. The Rationale in <i>Meyer</i> Is Contrary to <i>Davis</i>	9
2. The Rationale in <i>ACLF</i> Is Contrary to <i>Davis</i>	11
C. Other Circuits Have Applied <i>Meyer</i> and <i>ACLF</i> to Strike Down Circulator-Residency Requirements	14
D. <i>Davis</i> Is Distinguishable	17
E. Virginia’s District-Residency Requirement Unconstitutionally Burdens Protected Freedoms of Speech and Association	18
1. Petition Circulation Is Core Political Speech	18
2. Virginia’s District-Residency Requirement Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny	20
3. Virginia’s District-Residency Requirement Fails Strict Scrutiny	24

III. The Balance of Harms Favors Lux and His Supporters. 29

IV. The Public Interest Favors Lux and His Supporters 30

Conclusion 30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	6, 23
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	7, 19 n.11
<i>Busby v. Crown Supply, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 833 (4th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2008)	17
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	7, 21
<i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	7
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	6
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	4–5
<i>Etheridge v. Norfolk & Western Ry. Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)	8

Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa,
439 U.S. 60 (1978) 29 n.20

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger,
241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001) 14, 16, 27

Kean v. Clark,
56 F. Supp. 2d 719 (S.D. Miss. 1999) 27

Krislov v. Rednour,
226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000) 14, 15, 16 n.9, 18, 20, 21 n.13, 23, 28

Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in the City of New York,
232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000) 14, 15, 20, 28

Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Davis,
591 F. Supp. 1561 (E.D. Va. 1984) 7, 8

Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Davis,
766 F.2d 865 (4th Cir. 1985) *passim*

Lux v. Rodrigues,
No. 3:10CV482 (E.D. Va. Aug. 26, 2010) *passim*

McPherson v. Blacker,
146 U.S. 1 (1892) 17

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988) *passim*

Nader v. Blackwell,
545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008) 14

Nader v. Brewer,
531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008) 14, 16

Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle County Sch. Bd.,
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) 4, 30

Preserve Shorecliff Homeowners v. City of San Clemente,
 158 Cal. App. 4th 1427 (2008) 15

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
 536 U.S. 765 (2002) 25, 26

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.,
 497 U.S. 62 (1990) 25

Simon & Schuster v. N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
 502 U.S. 105 (1991) 24

Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper,
 470 U.S. 274 (1985) 29 n.20

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351 (1997) 7

U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton,
 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 18

W. Va. Assoc. of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave,
 512 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D. W. Va. 2007)) 5

W. Va. Assoc. of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave,
 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009) 4, 5

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008) 6–7

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) 4, 29

Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage,
 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008) 14, 20, 28

Constitution, Statutes & Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)	4 n.3
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	1, 2 n.1, 18
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-101	29 n.20
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-400	29 n.20
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-501	2
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-505	2
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-506	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-530	29 n.20
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-612	5
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
U.S. Dep't of Commerce Website (2000 Census Data)	22
